RESOLUTION 2021.06/230

A RESOLUTION FOR THE CITY OF BUCHANAN, COUNTY OF BERRIEN, MICHIGAN TO ADOPT BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR THE CITY OF BUCHANAN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 9 of the City Charter of the City of Buchanan governing budget procedure and general finance, and in compliance with the requirements of the Michigan Uniform Accounting and Budgeting Act, a balanced budget has been set up for the City of Buchanan for the fiscal year of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, during the course of business in fiscal year 2020/2021, the City did find it necessary to make budget amendments to maintain a balanced budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Buchanan that the City shall hereby accept and adopt the budget amendments for fiscal year 2020/2021 as set forth in the corresponding spreadsheets submitted by the City Manager, summarized as follows:

General Government \$841,664	City Commission City Manager Elections Assessor City Clerk Treasurer	\$ 58,700. 418,042. 46,462. 33,435. 85,098. 199,927.
Public Safety \$1,338,472.	Police Department/Code Enforcement Crossing Guards Fire Department Building Inspection	\$1,142,955. 37,600. 95,070 62,847.
DPW & Cemetery \$497,552	DPW/Streets Cemetery	\$ 347,552. 150,000.
Parks & Recreation \$76,720.	Parks & Recreation	\$ 76,720.
Other \$188,346.	Building & Grounds	\$ 122,600.
Total General Fund		2,942,754.
Total Other Funds	Major Streets Local Streets Street Repair & Maintenance Water & Sewer Enterprise Brownfield-TIF	\$ 367,670. 305,161. 4,500. 9,069,798. 0. \$ 9,747,129.
	Total Budget Including General Fund	<u>\$12,689,883.</u>

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total amended budget for the City of Buchanan for the fiscal year 2020-2021 in the amount of \$12,689,883 as presented by the City Manager is hereby approved and adopted by the City Commission of the City of Buchanan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to make budgetary transfers within the departments in accordance with the departmental totals established through this budget, and that all transfers within departments may be made only by further action of the City Commission, pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Uniform Accounting and Budgeting Act.

At a Regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Buchanan, County of Berrien, Michigan (the "City"), held in said City on Monday, June 28, 2021. The resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ and supported by Commissioner ______.

ADOPTED this 28 day of June, 2021.

YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Barbara A Pitcher, City Clerk

Sean Denison, Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Commission of the City of Buchanan, County of Berrien, State of Michigan, at a meeting held on June 28, 2021, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for said meeting.

Barbara A Pitcher, City Clerk